
 
 

13 March 2024 
 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

21 March 2024 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Town Hall, Chapel Road, Worthing 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Adur Chair), Kevin Boram (Adur 
Vice-Chair), Tony Bellasis, Ann Bridges, Jim Funnell, Julian Shinn and Debs Stainforth, 
Vacant. 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dan Hermitage (Worthing Chairman), 
Mike Barrett (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Ödül Bozkurt, Ibsha Choudhury, Nigel Morgan, 
Hazel Thorpe, John Turley and Steve Waight 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 

held on 18 January 2024, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00 noon 
on Monday 18th March 2024  
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days.  
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Members' Questions   
 
 Councillors who are not members of this committee can ask questions under 

CPR 12  Questions should be relevant to the committee where the question is 
being asked and also relevant to an item on the agenda. Please contact 
Democratic Services for more information 
  
Members question time is 30 minutes and questions should be submitted no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday 18th March 2024. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
(Note: Members’ Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  
  

6. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
7. Value for Money  (Pages 5 - 62) 
 
 To consider a report by Ernst and Young, copy attached as item 7 

  
8. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 63 - 76) 
 
 To consider a report by Mazars copy attached as item 8 

  
9. Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 77 - 94) 
 
 To consider a report by Mazars copy attached as item 9 

 
 
  



10. Mazars Fraud Report  (Pages 95 - 138) 
 
 To consider a report by Mazars copy attached as item 9 

  
11. Strategic Property Investment Fund - Annual Commercial Property 

Investment Strategy 2022/23  (Pages 139 - 180) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copy attached 

as item 11 
  

12. Complaints Lead Member Champion  (Pages 181 - 192) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing & Communities copy attached as 

item 12 
  

13. Sussex Yacht Club  (Pages 193 - 202) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director Sustainability & Resources for copy attached 

as item 13 
  

14. Adur Homes  (Pages 203 - 248) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing & Communities copy attached as 

item 14 
  

15. Working Group Constitutional Amendments  (Pages 249 - 1050) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources copy attached 

as item 15 
  

16. The Councils' Surveillance Powers Policy and Procedure (RIPA)  (Pages 
1051 - 1056) 

 
 To consider a report by the Directo
[...]
tatutory from the 1st April 2024 and
addresses the issues of complaint handling for housing
providers, and the

1.1.2. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Code (LG &
SCO Code), which local councils are encouraged to adopt as
soon as possible across all of their services.

1.2. The report sets out the purpose of these aligned codes of creating a
more positive complaints culture, process and governance.

1.3. The report sets out one of the key requirements of the HOCHC to
appoint a Member Responsible for Complaints (MRC) and asks
Members of this committee to note that these roles will be the
Cabinet Members for: Housing and Citizen Services (Worthing

181

Agenda Item 12

https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/6558/Complaints-Handling-Code-F-form.pdf?utm_medium=email&_hsmi=294265957&_hsenc=p2ANqtz-_TnfqkDwCBnHRXfNq-jOAlAvzG-RS5ZEmLvppo3jsTSQAh8Mbo6ZIPWwz_tGea7uHw66HsWp35OnNmAJyjzcnVxZ3GsZ8vfyBdy8Tw7Sc6dYyYLHg&utm_content=294265957&utm_source=hs_email


Borough Council) and Adur Homes and Customer Services (Adur
District Council)

1.4. Whilst these appointments are a specific requirement of this statutory
HOCHC code at this stage, both of these MRCs will also support the
development and implementation of second LG&SCO Code, as part
of the roll out across all council services over the next year.

2. Recommendations
Members of this committee are asked to:

2.1. To recommend the following to the Meetings of Adur District Council
and Worthing Borough Council

2.1.1. Adopt the new (Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling
Code (HOCHC)

2.1.2. To highlight that the Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman Service Complaints Handling Code (LG&SC
Code) was launched in February 2024. And that work is
underway to ensure compliance with this, which will be
required by April 2026.

2.1.3. Note the two Member Responsible for Complaints (MRC)
roles: one for Adur District Council and one for Worthing
Borough Council, as set out in the attached terms of reference
(see appendix 1) r
[...]
NTACT DETAILS: Tracey Strutt, Head of Residents Services

DETAILS OF MEETINGS: Frequency: Quarterly,

TYPE OF BUSINESS: lead responsibility for complaints to support a positive complaint
handling culture. This role will be responsible for ensuring the governing body receives
regular information on complaints that provides insight to the governing body on complaints
across the Authority including landlord’s complaint handling performance.

SKILLS/INTERESTS REQUESTED: This appointment is most relevant to Members with an
interest in excellent customer services and managing of complaints

NUMBER OF REPRESENTATIVES: 1 Councillor - must be a member of the Joint Audit and
Governance Committee

PRESENT REPRESENTATIVES:

TERM: Annual appointment, maximum appointment of 4 consecutive years. appointments
to be made annually at Annual Council

APPOINTMENT PRIORITY: HIGH

191



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
21 March 2024

Key Decision [/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

New Flood Defence for Shoreham Town Centre at Sussex Yacht Club

Report by the Director for the Economy

1. Purpose

1.1. The Council, subject to planning amendment, intends to proceed with
delivering vital flood defences in Shoreham. There have been various
delays to the project including a need for wintering monitoring of ground
water and attempts to divert or stop up three restricted byways that are
affected by the proposed flood defence.

1.2. Attempts to divert or stop up RB3157 Stowes Hard have received objections
and these can only be considered at a public inquiry. This could take over 2
years to conclude without any guarantee of a successful outcome.

1.3. In order to deliver the flood protection, the Council now intends to proceed,
subject to planning amendment, with accommodating the legally defined
right of way into the flood protection scheme to ensure homes and
businesses are protected as soon as possible.

1.4. A report has been requested by the Joint Audit and Governance Committee
to set out the current risks associated with the delivery of the Flood Defence
adjacent to Sussex Yacht Club (SYC) in Shoreham.

193

Agenda Item 13



1.5. The report will highlight the current risks associated with the delivery of the
flood defence programme and address how the risks are being mitigated
with an associated timeline for delivery of the construction programme.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the report and the steps taken to mitigate
the risk of any further delay with this important project to protect homes and
businesses from flooding.

3. Background

3.1. On 31 January 2019 the Joint Strategic Committee agreed to the purchase of
a 3.5m strip of land (adjacent to the A259 on Brighton Road) from Sussex
Yacht Club (SYC) by Adur District Council (ADC) to construct a new flood
defence wall. The SYC site has been recognised as a key weakness in the
flood defences in Shoreham, experiencing a number of flooding events in
recent years, impacting investment, growth and regeneration in this area. In
2012/13 the A27 was flooded along with a number of homes and businesses.

3.2. In addition to the construction of a flood wall, the land purchased from the
SYC would enable the provision of a 3 metre footpath on the southern side of
the A259 connecting the town centre and Ferry Bridge with the new
developments being built along the Western Harbour Arm. WSCC's longer
term strategy will be to develop the footway into a cyclepath linked to the
planned cyclepath on the south side of the A259.

3.3. Planning permission for the flood defence wall was granted by the Planning
Committee in March 2019 and varied in February 2022. A condition of the
planning permission requires the existing public rights of way to Stowes Gap
Hard RB3157 to remain undisturbed unless legally stopped up or diverted.

3.4. There are 3 Restricted Byways in the vicinity of the proposed Flood Defence
and these are shown on Appendix 1. The legal defini
[...]
iven to all the
consultation responses received.

3. Environmental
● It is not anticipated that any aspect of the scheme will have a Harmful

impact on Adur District’s environment or habitats. The environmental and
ecological effects of the scheme have been fully considered through the
planning application.

4. Governance
● The developments outlined within this report are aligned to the Council’s

contract of standing orders

8
201



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
21 March 2024:

Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
14 March 2024

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:All Adur

Housing Improvement Plan: March 2024 Progress Report

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Executive Summary

Purpose

1.1. This report provides a progress overview of the Housing
Improvement Plan to both the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
and the Joint Audit and Governance Committee, following the
self-referral to the Regulator for Social Housing earlier this year.

1.2. Previous reports shared with both these committees have detailed
the rationale for the self-referral, the response from the Regulator,
and the scope of the work planned to address these issues in Adur
Homes. This report sets out a summary of the work underway, the
progress being made to improve performance and meet the required
standards, and the issues that remain. The purpose and focus of all
of this work is about delivering the Council’s mission to ensure that
everyone has a safe, secure and sustainable home.

1.3. This report provides an update on the progress being made on the
outstanding Audit Actions, which have been integrated into the
Improvement Plan. This includes an update on work being done to
address outstanding Freedom of Information Act requests.

1.4. This work contributes to the delivery of the Council’s mission to
ensure that everyone has a safe, secure and sustainable home.

203

Agenda Item 14



Recommendations

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee is asked to:

1.5. Note the good progress being made to ensure that Adur Homes
becomes fully compliant with regulatory standards and the wider
programme of transformation to create safe, secure and sustainable
homes for our residents.

1.6. Consider the progress being made on the outstanding audit actions
as captured in paragraph 9.

1.7. Note the progress being made with the overdue Freedom of
Information Request at paragraph 2.1 (12) of this Report.

1.8. Note the progress being made in respect of complaints and that the
wider changes around complaints policy is being reported to this
committee under a separate report.

1.9. To agree to future update reports being brought to this committee
every 6 months during 2024/5 during the second year of the
Improvement Plan.

The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee is asked to:

1.10. Note the good progress being made to ensure that Adur Homes
becomes fully compliant with regulatory standards and the wider
programme of transformation to create safe, secure and sustainable
homes for our residents.

1.11. Extend the interim policies previously agreed by this committee for
2024/5. The polices are listed in 1.19 and will be reviewed during
2024/25.

1.12. Note the progress being made with the overdue Freedom of
Information Request at paragraph 2.1 (12) of this Report.

1.13. Note the progress being made with regard to the progress being
made on complaints and that the wider changes around complaints
policy is being reported to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee

204



Background context

1.14. Members are reminded that reports are presented to this committee to
provide an update on the work in progress following the self-referral to
the regulator for social housing. This work is being developed through
the Improvement Plan, which is now over halfway through the first year
of a two year plan.

1.15. Our focus is on the delivery of good, safe and sustainable homes for all
our residents, whose safety and wellbein
[...]
her review of the Constitutions;

(b) the Monitoring Officer under a delegated authority to “make
minor and inconsequential amendments to the Constitution at
any time” following the last report relating to Constitutional
amendments to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee on
13th July 2023; and

(c) amendments proposed by the Monitoring Officer which are
more than minor or consequential and require Member
approval.

2. Recommendations
2.1. The Joint Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider the

matters raised in this report and:-

249

Agenda Item 15



a) note the use of the Monitoring Officer’s delegation to make
minor and inconsequential amendments.

b) endorse the amendments to the Constitutions proposed by the
Working Group and the Monitoring Officer and recommend the
revised Constitutions to both Full Councils for their approval.

c) Consider if the Committee is to make any additional
recommendations to Adur and Worthing Councils having
regard to paragraph 6.1 below.

3. Context

3.1. The Monitoring Officer has a duty to maintain an up-to-date version of
the Councils’ Constitutions and to ensure that the Constitutions are
publicly available. The Monitoring Officer has the authority, as set out
in Article 11 Paragraph 11:03 of each Constitution, to “make minor and
inconsequential amendments to the Constitution at any time”.

3.2. At a meeting of the Joint Governance Committee on 31st May 2022,
approval was given for the creation of a Working Group to consult on
proposed changes to amend and modernise the Constitutions to
ensure that the Constitutions were legally compliant, complete,
supported effective and sound decision-making and reflected the
character, culture and priorities of the two authorities. The
recommendations arising from the initial work of the Working Group
were taken to a meeting of the Joint Governance Committee in
September 2022. The Working Group has since met further, on 25th
September 2023, 22nd November 2023 and 9th January 
[...]
ne Council is getting better 
value than another. 

 
5.  The concept of ‘no detriment’ has been introduced to equalise any changes that might occur 

as a result of any of the above, although the actual details of such an arrangement still need 
to be established. 

 
6. The cost of the joint service for household waste collection and recycling shall be shared 

between the two Councils upon the basis of the ratio of the numbers of properties receiving 
the service in each area. Paragraph 4 of this schedule shall apply to any necessary review 
of this allocation. 

 
7. All the costs incurred by the Councils in employing the joint Chief Executive, Strategic 

Directors, Assistant Directors and Executive Heads of Services (including tax, pension, 
National Insurance and miscellaneous expenses incurred) shall be shared equally by the two 
Councils. 

 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm

1050



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
21.03.2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedure

Report by the Monitoring Officer

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. To provide an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests
during 2023/24.

1.2. To advise Members of the Monitoring Officer’s review of the Councils’
Surveillance Policy and Procedure.

2. Recommendations

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee is asked to:

2.1. Note that neither Council has used its surveillance powers under the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in the year 2023/24.

2.2. Note that the Councils’ Joint Surveillance Policy and Procedure of
September 2017 has been reviewed but no revisions are
recommended, other than very minor amendments as detailed
further within this report.

1051

Agenda Item 16



3. Context

3.1. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local
authorities of covert methods of surveillance and information gathering
to assist in th

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Gordon Room, Town Hall, Chapel Road, Worthing 
 

21 March 2024 
 

Councillor Dan Hermitage (Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Barrett (Vice-Chair) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Tony Bellasis 
Councillor Julian Shinn 
Councillor Debs Stainforth 
Vacant 
Vacant 

Councillor Ödül Bozkurt 
Councillor Ibsha Choudhury 
Councillor Nigel Morgan 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Steve Waight 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Jim Funnell 
  
JGC/56/23-24   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutions 
  
JGC/57/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor McGregor declared an interest as a member of the Sussex Yacht Club 
  
JGC/58/23-24   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the 18 January 2024 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman 
  
JGC/59/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
  
JGC/60/23-24   Members' Questions 

 
There were no questions from Members 
  
JGC/61/23-24   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
 
  



 
2 

JGC/62/23-24   Adur Homes 
 

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 14, which had been circulated to 
all Members, which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. This report provided a 
progress overview of the Housing Improvement Plan to both the Adur Joint Strategic 
Sub-Committee and the Joint Audit and Governance Committee, following the self-
referral to the Regulator for Social Housing earlier this year. 
  
Members thanked officers for the comprehensive data gathered and key performance 
indicators, stressing the indication of progress made. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee  

 
• Noted the good progress being made to ensure that Adur Homes becomes 

fully compliant with regulatory standards and the wider programme of 
transformation to create safe, secure and sustainable homes for our 
residents. 

 
• Considered the progress being made on the outstanding audit actions as 

captured in paragraph 9. 
 

• Noted the progress being made in respect of complaints and that 
the wider changes around complaints policy was being reported to this 
committee under a separate report. 

 
• Agreed to future update reports being brought to this committee every 6 

months during 2024/5 during the second year of the Improvement Plan. 
  
  
JGC/63/23-24   Value for Money 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 7, which had been circulated to all 
Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. This report was 
provided by Ernst and Young, the Councils’ external auditors. 
  
Members asked about overspends, future planning, the scope of reporting and the 
relationship between the external and internal auditors.  
Members were informed that the external auditors were satisfied with the Councils’ 
budget monitoring, in that they had shown they were aware of challenges and concerns 
and were addressing them. Members were also informed that budget packs were 
published and made publicly available and that quarterly reports were sent to the Joint 
Strategic Committee; that the Councils’, like many across the country, were facing 
unprecedented demand for services, that there was a national backlog in audit opinions 
with a system wide review underway and that the external auditors had no worries that 
things were being missed by internal auditors and that they, as external auditors, were 
unable to audit every single decision made by the Councils. 
  
Members discussed examining the budget setting process, getting more information on 
the impact on the Councils of the reset work and the existence of standards issues. 
  



 
3 

Resolved: 
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee requested a paper at the next meeting 
setting out the impact on the councils of the reduction in audit scope for the 22/23 
accounts 
   
JGC/64/23-24   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 8, which had been circulated to all 
Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. This report was 
provided by Mazars, the Councils’ internal auditors. 
  
Members asked about incomplete audit reports, outstanding priority 1 recommendations, 
IT disaster recovery, if AI was emerging as a high risk area; the relationship between the 
category of auditable areas and the more discreet audit universe and the definition of 
emerging high risk areas.  
Members were informed that a plan was in place to complete missing audit reports, that 
this had been down to staffing issues and all had been scoped with dates agreed; that in 
the future they’d be looking to make sure the correct understanding was in place at the 
points the reports were made; that while they would check, as far as they were aware the 
report was written based upon the latest information they had available and that the 
Councils’ latest disaster plan was going through a follow up process so not reflected in 
the audit universe most recent response; that in general terms, AI was identified as an 
emerging risk; that ultimately Mazars judgements was informed by findings of each 
review with organisational context and that high risk areas were not solely led by the 
corporate high risk register but also conversations with leadership. 
  
Members discussed the merits and timing of having a recovery plan for internal audit; the 
reduction of scope of the audit programme and potential measures to ensure officers 
satisfy timescales for responses to audit enquiries. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee  
    

• Agreed that with regard to overdue priority one recommendations, where 
there has been an agreed timescale between the responsible officer and the 
internal audit function and that timescale has not been satisfied by the 
officer and no further updates have been received, then the Chairmen of the 
Joint Audit and Governance Committee request the attendance of that 
officer at the next committee meeting, in order to explain the reasoning 
behind that failure. 

 
• Requested a paper for the July meeting, setting out the recovery plan for the 

internal audit programme, given the significant reduction in scope of the 
external audit function in 22/23 

  
 
 
 
 
  



 
4 

JGC/65/23-24   Internal Audit Plan 
 

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 9, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. This report 
was provided by Mazars, the Councils’ internal auditors. 
  
Members asked about the timescale of treasury management review and were informed 
that the methodology always considered the timescale and it was likely planned. 
Members discussed reflecting on previous discussions and the procurement procedure 
concerning how some officers are able to procure services. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted the report 
  
  
JGC/66/23-24   Mazars Fraud Report 

 
The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 10, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. This report 
was provided by Mazars, the Councils’ internal auditors. 
  
Members asked about officer compliance, identified system deficiencies and procedures 
for the rest of the council. Members were informed that Mazars had no reason to believe 
that officers hadn’t fully complied with their investigations; that Mazars had made some 
suggestions about the current system which were being implemented by officers and that 
there was in place, a good whistle blowing policy, regular internal meetings about 
process and a culture of inclusivity, kindness and transparency, 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted the report 
  
  
JGC/67/23-24   Strategic Property Investment Fund - Annual Commercial 

Property Investment Strategy 2022/23 
 

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 11, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. Statutory 
guidance placed a duty on Local Authorities to prepare an annual investment strategy to 
be approved by the full Council or equivalent, in advance of forthcoming financial years. 
  
Members asked about energy performance certificates for corporate properties, diversity 
of the portfolio, the future valuation process, the difference in annual provision for the 
management of voids and future maintenance, reserve levels and assumptions of 
unallocated funds. 
Members were informed that each building was being looked at with a view to future 
changes in regulations; that officers were aware of a need to be opportunistic in 
purchasing assets when available; that council properties were assessed by an 
independent valuer and that they were moving to adopt best practices; that the difference 
in annual provision was down to risk assessment; that topping up reserves was reliant on 



 
5 

budget constraints and that no financial assumptions had been made in regards to 
capital. 
  
Members also discussed the practicalities of investing in Adur and requesting a report 
detailing reserves. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee requested a report be prepared for the 
JAGC detailing how the reserve amounts have been determined and whether there 
is in fact a reserve shortfall & how this is to be funded 
  
  
JGC/68/23-24   Complaints Lead Member Champion 

 
The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 12, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes.  
  
Members asked for some clarification on what role within the JAGC the Complaints Lead 
Member champions would have and where complaints regarding Adur & Worthings’ 
partners would be directed. Members were informed that the Complaints Lead Member 
Champions would report to the JAGC but not sit as members of it and that complaints 
regarding partners would go to those partners. 
  
Members discussed how much of the new requirements were already in place and 
adjusting the recommendations to ensure the Monitoring Officer would recommend the 
correct Members to be appointed as the Complaint Lead Member Champions. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee recommended to Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council to: 
  

• Adopt the new (Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code (HOCHC) 
 

• Highlight that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Service 
Complaints Handling Code (LG&SC Code) was launched in February 2024. 
And that work is underway to ensure compliance with this, which will be 
required by April 2026.  

 
• Note the Monitoring Officer will recommend two councillors to be complaint 

handling Members to the Joint Chairs of the JAGC for approval and 
recommendation to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council 
meetings   

 
• Note that the senior responsible person for complaints will be the Head of 

Resident Services. 
  
 
 
 
  



 
6 

JGC/69/23-24   Sussex Yacht Club 
 

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 13, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. The Council, 
subject to planning amendment, intended to proceed with delivering vital flood defences 
in Shoreham. There had been various delays to the project including a need for wintering 
monitoring of ground water and attempts to divert or stop up three restricted byways that 
were affected by the proposed flood defence. 
  
Members asked about proposed completion dates, accessibility, public rights of way, 
public pavements and access to land for construction purposes. Members were informed 
the completion date was dependent on planning permission, that West Sussex County 
Council had a ramp that could be used temporarily while the Yacht Club decided how 
they will provide access; that WSCC held the definitive map that showed all legal routes 
and the definitive line; that the Council would be working with WSCC to put in a 
pavement and that part of the standing agreement was that access to the land would be 
granted to perform construction works. 
  
Members discussed how long construction plans for flood defences had been in place, 
contingencies in the event that defences were not finished within the planned timeframe 
and potentially contacting the national flood forum. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee  
   

• Requested a report regarding risk levels be presented to them, if there is an 
increase in risk that the flood defences at Sussex Yacht Club are unlikely to 
be completed by the winter of 2024 as shown on page 197 and 198 of the 
agenda pack. 

 
• Noted the report and the steps taken to mitigate the risk of any further delay 

with this important project to protect homes and businesses from flooding 
  
  
JGC/70/23-24   Working Group Constitutional Amendments 

 
The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 15, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. This report 
sought to update Members of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee on proposed 
amendments made to Adur District Council’s and Worthing Borough Council’s 
Constitutions 
  
Members asked about the potential of any amendments fettering future governments and 
were informed that no, none of the recommended amendments should result in that. 
  
Members debated the scheduling of ordinary council meetings during the pre-election 
period, the order of agenda at those council meetings, the merits of reducing the 
threshold on officer decisions from 100k to 75k and the budget recommendations. 
  
 



 
7 

Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
  

• Noted the use of the Monitoring Officer’s delegation to make minor and 
inconsequential amendments. 

 
• Endorsed the remaining amendments to the Constitutions proposed by the 

Working Group and the Monitoring Officer and recommended the revised 
Constitutions to both Full Councils for their approval with the following 
additional recommendations from the committee to full council:-  

  
a.      That no ordinary meeting of Full Council should be scheduled 

during the pre-election period, without the approval of the Proper 
Officer, who will take into account whether the forthcoming election 
was in respect of the Borough or District elections, or other election, 
and the level of political sensitivity around each election which should 
impact on Council business; 

  
b.     That the value of a Key Decision under the Council’s Financial 

Regulations and Article 12.03 of the Constitution remains at £100,000 
on the basis that Officers will publish Decision Notices and Consult in 
writing with the relevant Cabinet Members  

  
c.     That the proposed amendments to Paragraph 6.1 of the Budget 

Procedure Rules presented to the Committee be postponed pending a 
review by the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee of its 
involvement in budget strategy and review. 

  
  
JGC/71/23-24   The Councils' Surveillance Powers Policy and Procedure (RIPA) 

 
The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 16, which had been circulated to 
all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. The report 
provided an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 2023/24 and 
advised Members of the Monitoring Officer’s review of the Councils’ Surveillance Policy 
and Procedure. 
  
Members asked about some of the details included, like phone numbers being up to date 
and correct. Members were informed these had now all been checked and were working. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
  

• Noted that neither Council has used its surveillance powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in the year 2023/24.  
 

• Noted that the Councils’ Joint Surveillance Policy and Procedure of 
September 2017 has been reviewed but no revisions are recommended, 
other than very minor amendments as detailed further within this report. 

  



 
8 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 10.42 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


	Resolved:
	Resolved:
	Resolved:
	Resolved:
	Resolved:
	Resolved:
	Resolved:
	Resolved:
	Resolved:
	Resolved:

